

IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
SHAPIRO, P.J., and M. J. KELLY and O'BRIEN, JJ.

In re J Ferranti, Minor.

Supreme Court No.
Court of Appeals Nos. 340117; 340118
Otsego County Circuit Court
Family Division
LC No. 13-000071-NA

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Vivek S. Sankaran (P68538)
Child Welfare Appellate Clinic
Attorney for Appellants
University of Michigan Law School
701 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-3091
(734) 763-5000
vss@umich.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Order Appealed from and Relief Sought	vi
Statement of Questions Presented	xi
Statement of the Basis of Jurisdiction	xiii
Statement of Material Proceedings and Facts	1
Argument	15
I. The Trial Court Violated The Ferrantis' Due Process Rights By Failing To Advise Them Of The Consequences Of Their Adjudication Plea	15
II. This Court Should Overrule <i>In Re Hatcher</i> And Should Allow Parents To Challenge Adjudicatory Errors In TPR Appeals	19
III. The Court Of Appeals Erred When It Found That The Trial Court's Plain Error In Visiting The Ferranti Home Did Not Affect Their Substantial Rights	22
IV. The Court Of Appeals Erred By Refusing To Review Whether The Trial Court Exceeded Its Authority And Violated Due Process By Privately Speaking With Jessica In Chambers	26
Conclusion	31
Proof of Service	32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CONSTITUTION	
Michigan Const 1963, art 6, §4	xiii
STATUTES AND COURT RULES	
MCL 600.212	xiii
MCL 600.215	xiii
MCR 2.507	23
MCL 3.901	23
MCR 3.971	6, 16, 17, 18
MCR 3.972	19
MCR 7.301	xiii
MCR 7.302	xiii
MCR 7.305	vii
CASES	
Michigan	
<i>In re Alston</i> ,	
unpublished decision per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued March 17, 2016	viii, 21
<i>In re AP</i> ,	
477 Mich 170; 730 NW2d 722 (2007)	22-23
<i>In re Brock</i> ,	
442 Mich 101; 499 NW2d 752 (1993)	15, 18
<i>In re Collier</i> ,	
314 Mich App 558; 887 NW2d 431 (2016)	viii, xi, 17, 21
<i>In re Ferranti</i> ,	
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued May 10, 2018	vi, ix, xiii, 19, 22, 25, 27

<i>In re Gazella</i> , 264 Mich App 668; 692 NW2d 708 (2005)	viii
<i>In re Guido-Seger</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued February 7, 2017	viii, ix, 21
<i>In re Hatcher</i> , 443 Mich 426; 505 NW2d 834 (1993)	vi, vii, xi, 19
<i>In re Hill</i> , ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2018)	viii, 20, 22
<i>In re HRC</i> , 286 Mich App 444; 781 NW2d 105 (2009)	vi, ix, x, xii, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29
<i>In re Hudson</i> , 483 Mich 928; 763 NW2d 618 (2009)	viii, xi, 17, 20, 21
<i>In re Jones</i> , 499 Mich 862; 874 NW2d 129 (2016)	viii, xi, 21
<i>In re Kanjia</i> , 308 Mich App 660; 866 NW2d 862 (2014)	viii, 21
<i>In re LaFlure</i> , 48 Mich App 377; 210 NW2d 482 (1973)	xi
<i>In re Mays</i> , 490 Mich 993; 807 NW2d 304 (2012)	viii, 21
<i>In re Mitchell</i> , 485 Mich 922; 773 NW2d 663 (2009)	viii, xi, 17, 21
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 495 Mich 394; 852 NW2d 524 (2014)	viii, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 26
<i>In re Wangler</i> , 498 Mich 911; 870 NW2d 923 (2015)	xi, 16, 17, 19
<i>Jackson City Bank & Trust Co v Frederick</i> , 271 Mich 538; 260 NW2d 908 (1935)	20
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750; 597 NW2d 130 (1999)	15, 22, 27

<i>People v Cook</i> , 285 Mich App 420; 776 NW2d 164 (2009)	18-19
<i>People v Eglar</i> , 19 Mich App 563; 173 NW2d 5 (1969)	24-25
<i>People v Howard</i> , 212 Mich App 366; 538 NW2d 44 (1995)	20
<i>People v Ingram</i> , 439 Mich 288; 484 NW2d 241 (1992)	20
<i>Toussaint v Conta</i> , 292 Mich 366; 290 NW 830 (1940)	23, 24
<i>Travis v Preston</i> , 249 Mich App 338; 643 NW2d 235 (2002)	23, 24
<i>Workers' Compensation Agency Dir v MacDonald's Indus Prod, Inc</i> , 305 Mich App 460; 853 NW2d 467 (2014)	20
Federal	
<i>Johnson v Zerbst</i> , 304 US 458; 58 S Ct 1019; 82 L Ed 1461 (1938)	x, 16
<i>Santosky v Kramer</i> , 455 US 745; 102 S Ct 1388; 71 L Ed 2d 599 (1982)	15
